denominated intercompany loan between two wholly owned subsidiaries of the Company. The Company determined that the tax effects of
foreign currency gains and losses on the intercompany loan were not properly recorded, as the Company should have treated such gains and
losses as taxable at the subsidiary level and the tax effect should not have been eliminated by the Company in consolidation. As a result, the

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Company recorded increases (decreases) to the income tax benefit.

9

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�Unaudited�(Continued)

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as previously reported in the Company�s condensed consolidated statement of operations for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 to the corresponding restated amounts, which reflect the restatement and reclassification
adjustments described above (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

(See note 1)

As
Restated

Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
Rental and management expenses $ 87,717 $ (17,941) $ 69,776
Network development services expense 2,901 (537) 2,364
Selling, general, administrative and development expense 11,887 $ 2,229 18,478 32,594
Total operating expenses 225,344 2,229 227,573
Operating income from continuing operations 39,402 (2,229) 37,173
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority interest
and loss on equity method investments (26,597) (2,229) (28,826)
Income tax benefit 6,646 1,020 7,666
Loss from continuing operations (20,149) (1,209) (21,358)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (721) (1) (722)
Net loss (20,870) (1,210) (22,080)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:
Continuing operations (0.06) (0.01) (0.07)
Discontinued operations (0.00) (0.00)
Net loss (0.06) (0.01) (0.07)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Reclassification
Adjustments

(See note 1)

As

Restated

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005
Rental and management expenses $ 207,285 $ (42,685) $ 164,600
Network development services expense 8,434 (2,548) 5,886
Selling, general, administrative and development expense 25,303 $ 5,326 45,233 75,862
Total operating expenses 534,866 5,326 540,192
Operating income from continuing operations 102,295 (5,326) 96,969
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority
interest and loss on equity method investments (94,794) (5,326) (100,120)
Income tax benefit 14,830 (1,058) 13,772
Loss from continuing operations (82,323) (6,384) (88,707)

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (1,926) 23 (1,903)
Net loss (84,249) (6,361) (90,610)
Basic and diluted loss per common share amounts:
Continuing operations (0.31) (0.02) (0.33)
Discontinued operations (0.01) (0.01)
Net loss (0.32) (0.02) (0.34)

10

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�Unaudited�(Continued)

3.   Stock-Based Compensation

Change in Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation�In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123R, which supersedes Accounting
Principles Board Opinion No. 25 (APB No. 25), �Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees� and amends SFAS No. 95, �Statement of Cash Flows.�